SUPPLEMENTARY REGULATIONS

Road Racing

Date: 1. – 2.7. 2023

Title of the meeting: 57. Imatranajo, International Road Racing Championship

Classes: IRRC SSP, IRRC SBK, Open SSP/STK, Open SBK,

Open SBK "The King of Imatra", Sidecar, Retro (Classic SBK/Retro SBK/GP250)

Authorization number: EMN 10/1547

Circuit: Imatra street circuit, Jarno Saarinen Circuit Imatra,

the length of the track is 4950 m

Located in: Imatra, Finland

The organisation: Imatran Moottorikerho r.y. (IMK)

- Address: PL 14, 55101 Imatra, Finland

- Email: juha.suikkari@imk.fi

- **Phone:** +358 40 763 6701 Juha Suikkari, Secretary of the meeting

Office: Scandic Imatran Valtionhotelli (Adr. Torkkelinkatu 2, 55100 Imatra)

- Thursday 29.6. at 12.00-18.00, Friday 30.6. at 10.00 – 18.00

- Saturday 1.7. at 8.00 – 11.00, Sunday 2.7. at 9.00-11.00

Paddock office

- Saturday 1.7. at 8.00 –20.00 - Sunday 2.7. at 9.00 – 18.00

Entries: Classes IRRC SSP and IRRC SBK guest rider - entry form must be made at:

www.irrc.eu

Classes Open SSP/STK, Open SBK, Open SBK "The King of Imatra", Sidecar, Retro (Classic SBK/Retro SBK/GP250) — send official, national entry form

to the organizer not later than 16.6.2023 at 24.00.

Late entry (incl. extra classes) ends at Friday 30.6. at 20.00.

The race organizer reserves the right to select the riders of the Retro and Sidecar classes and the Open classes and requires the rider to complete

one race before the registration period ends.

Entry fee: Classes IRRC SSP (guest rider) and IRRC SBK (guest rider) 300 €/rider –

payment IRRC bank account IBAN NL62 RABO 0158 1817 86 BIC RABONL2U

Classes Open SSP/STK, Open SBK, Retro (Classic SBK/Retro SBK/GP250) and Sidecar 300 €/rider – payment Imatran Moottorikerho r.y. bank account

IBAN FI90 5094 0020 0829 92 BIC OKOYFIHH. Extra classes: 50€.

Payment must be made not later than **16.6.2023** at **24.00**. Use message field and write: name, class and starting number.

Document of payment must be presented to the organizers when arrive to the Race Office.

Payment with credit cards, bank cards or cheque at the Race Office cannot be accepted.

Late entry fee (after 16.6.) is + 50 €/rider.

Guest riders licence: The rider must present valid membership card or some other proof of

membership of his/hers motorclub issued by SML / National Motorcycle

Federation.

The number of entries: The number of participants is limited to 35 solo competitors and 22 sidecars/

start. Qualifying based on timed practice.

The minimum number of laps (during practice/timed paractice) to be

qualified is 3.

Any rider not qualifying within 115% of the fastest time in that class will not be permitted to race, in the class Open SBK "The King of Imatra" 107% of

the fastest lap in race 1 or in qualification.

Newcomers: The organizer reserves the right to choose participants for the race. The first

time participating riders must inform this to the organizer upon entry.

Riders briefing: All riders are required to attend the rider's briefing

on Friday at 14.00 p.m. and on Saturday 1.7. at 9.00 a.m.

Protests: All protests must be made to the Clerk of the Course, be in accordance with

the SML rules and be accompanied protest fee 50 € in cash.

Schedule: Preliminary schedule attached to this supplementary regulations.

Technical Inspection: Technical inspection schedule in the paddock:

Friday 30.6. at 10.00 – 21.00, Saturday 1.7. at 8.00 – 13.00.

The highest level of noise measured should be 107db/A according the SML

Regulations.

Paddock: All riders must use an environment mats under bikes and cars. All riders must

have a fire extinguisher the minimum type is a 6 kg. The fire extinguisher must

be easily accessible and ready available.

Follow the speed limits in paddock area. Burning rubber on a motorcycle is

strictly forbidden in the whole paddock area.

Notice: Access to the paddock area is free for public:

Friday 30.6. at 15.00 - 21.00, Saturday 1.7. at 9.00 - 21.00 and Sunday 2.7. at 9.00 - 18.00. There must be paddock pass and car pass visibly placed in each

vehicle.

Confirmation: Rider will receive confirmation and other information by email. Remember

enclose your email with your entry. If the email was not received, please

contact juha.suikkari@imk.fi

Officials:

Jury President SML Outi Kalliomäki

Jury MemberPetri AholaVaMPJury MemberAri HeinonenSaMK

Clerk of the Course Sami Backman
Assistant Clerk of the Course Jouni Tiitta
Secretary of the Meeting Juha Suikkari

Assistant Secretary of the Meeting Marjaana Pakkanen and Hannu Torkkeli

Technical Steward Mika Ryytty
Chief Timekeeper Kai Pasanen
Chief Flag Marshal Atte Ovaska
Chief Paddock Marshal Juha Pakkanen
Environmental Steward Teemu Klemetti

Chief Medical Officer Jari Salo

The event will be held in accordance with Suomen Moottoriliitto SML (Motorcycling Federation of Finland) Rules and Regulations, Supplementary Regulations and further issues of officials announcements made.

Imatra 21.4.2023

Imatran Moottorikerho r.y. (Motorclub Imatra)

Juha Suikkari

Secretary of the Meeting